· Annual Improvements to PFRSs (2012 – 2014 Cycle)
· PFRS 5, Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations – Changes in

Methods of Disposal
· PFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Servicing Contracts
· PFRS 7, Applicability of the Amendments to PFRS 7 to Condensed Interim Financial

Statements
· PAS 19, Employee Benefits – Regional Market Issue Regarding Discount Rate
· PAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting – Disclosure of Information ‘Elsewhere in the

Interim Financial Report’

On January 1, 2016, the Group adopted the amendments to PAS 27, Separate Financial
Statements – Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendments).  The amendments
allow entities to use the equity method to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates in their separate financial statements.  The Parent Company elected to use the
equity method in its separate financial statements in line with BSP Circular 910, issued in
April 22, 2016, which provides guidance for banks on financial reporting requirements.  The
effects of the adoption of the amended PAS 27 are detailed below:

Parent Company
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

Balance sheets

December 31, 2015
Asset
Investment in subsidiaries  P=10,019,471 P=(878,294)  P=9,141,177
Investment in associate 166,273  205,126 371,399
Equity
Surplus 34,219,656  (418,908) 33,800,748
Surplus reserves 827,231   1,175 828,406
Net unrealized losses on AFS financial

assets
 (979,614)  (146,466)  (1,126,080)

Remeasurement gain on defined benefit
asset

293,771  (110,616) 183,155

Cumulative translation adjustment  (36,281) 1,647  (34,634)

*SGVFS021419*

Parent Company
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

January 1, 2015
Asset
Investment in subsidiaries  P=6,016,950  P=(619,548)  P=5,397,402
Investment in associate 166,273 366,416  532,689
Equity
Surplus 31,489,977  (177,939) 31,312,038
Surplus reserves 800,006 ‒ 800,006
Net unrealized gains (losses) on AFS 114,499 8,421 122,920
Net unrealized losses on defined benefit

financial asset
283,741  (84,589) 199,152

Cumulative translation adjustment  (21,367) 975  (20,392)

Statements of income

For the year ended December 31, 2015
Share in net losses of subsidiaries P=‒  P=(201,900)  P=(201,900)
Share in net losses of an associate ‒  (37,893)  (37,893)

For the year ended December 31, 2014
Share in net losses of subsidiaries ‒  (369,126)  (369,126)
Share in net losses of an associate ‒  (912)  (912)

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2015
Share in net losses of subsidiaries  P=‒  P=(201,900)  P=(201,900)
Share in net losses of an associate ‒  (37,893)  (37,893)
Share in changes in other comprehensive

income of subsidiaries
‒ (126,068) (126,068)

[…]

Up to 3
Months

>3 to 12
Months

>12
Months Total

Financial Assets
Due from BSP P=77,004 P=– P=– P=77,004
Due from other banks 19,201 – – 19,201
Investment securities 1,440 330 64,475 66,245
Loans and receivables 165,200 32,346 62,099 259,645
Total financial assets 262,845 32,676 126,574 422,095

Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 147,010 8,728 217,865 373,603
Bills payable 7,377 2,039 9,007 18,423
Total financial liabilities 154,387 10,767 226,872 392,026
Repricing gap P=108,458 P=21,909 (P=100,298) P=30,069

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling
the impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest
rate curve in a given 12-month period.

The following table sets forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s
annualized net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015:

Consolidated
2016

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=752 P=376 (P=376) (P=752)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2016 4.48% 2.24% (2.24%) (4.48%)

*SGVFS021419*

Consolidated
2015

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,264 P=632 (P=632) (P=1,264)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2015 8.38% 4.19% (4.19%) (8.38%)

Parent Company
2016

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=791 P=396 (P=396) (P=791)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended December 31,
2016 5.70% 2.85% (2.85%) (5.70%)

Parent Company
2015

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,249 P=624 (P=624) (P=1,249)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended December 31,
2015 10.08% 5.04% (5.04%) (10.08%)

The following table sets forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVPL and AFS financial assets, brought about by movement in
the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 (in millions):

Consolidated
2016

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=47) (P=19) P=19 P=47
Change in equity (377) (151) 151 377

Consolidated
2015

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=71) (P=29) P=29 P=72
Change in equity (828) (334) 336 848

*SGVFS021419*

Parent Company
2016

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=40) (P=16) P=16 P=40
Change in equity (339) (136) 136 339

Parent Company

2015

Change in interest rates (in basis points)

25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall
Change in income before tax (P=59) (P=24) P=24 P=60
Change in equity (782) (315) 317 800

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets (foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange
liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the
Group’s FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines
by persons overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign
currency deposit accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which